

19.01.2023: xəbər

Event on the occasion of the commemoration day of the January 20 tragedy

On January 18, 2023, on the occasion of the 33rd commemoration day of the January 20 tragedy, an event called "The importance of the events of January 20 for the new and modern era of Azerbaijan" was held at the initiative of the Department of History and Archeology. Rector of the university, assoc.prof Irada Khalilova, director of Public Relations and Media Alovzat Amirbeyli, faculty members of the department - doctors of philosophy on history Rukhsara Guliyeva, Bayram Guliyev and Sohrab Mustafayev spoke at the event.

At the event, the historical process, importance, and consequences of the events of January 20 for Azerbaijan and our people were discussed in detail. The speakers emphasized that even though the events of January 20, which had an exceptional role in our nation's gaining independence, have been involved in studies in different directions, new results can be obtained by studying the initial sources of these processes more deeply. At the same time, instead of displaying a sad attitude towards the tragic events in our history, they stressed the importance of analyzing these events correctly and taking lessons from them so that such events do not happen again.

A video about the events of January 20 was also shown at the event, which was held with the participation of faculty members and students. In addition, lecturers who witnessed the events shared their memories.

20 Yanvar faciəsinin anım günü münasibətilə tədbir

2023-cü il yanvarın 18-də Xəzər Universitetində 20 Yanvar faciəsinin 33-cü anım günü münasibətilə Tarix və arxeologiya departamentinin təşəbbüsü ilə "20 Yanvar hadisələrinin Azərbaycanın yeni və çağdaş dövrü üçün əhəmiyyəti" adlı tədbir keçirildi. Tədbirdə universitetin rektoru Dos. İradə Xəlilova, İctimai əlaqələr və media üzrə direktor Əlövsət Əmirbəyli, müəllimlər - tarix üzrə fəlsəfə doktorları Rüksarə Quliyeva, Bayram Quliyev, Söhrab Mustafayev və Baba Bayramlı çıxış etdilər.

Tədbirdə 20 Yanvar hadisələrinin tarixi prosesi, əhəmiyyəti, Azərbaycan və xalqımız üçün nəticələri ətraflı şəkildə şərh edildi. Çıxışçılar vurğuladılar ki, xalqımızın müstəqillik əldə etməsində müstəsna rola malik olan 20 Yanvar hadisələri indiyə qədər müxtəlif istiqamətli tədqiqatlara cəlb olunsa da, bu proseslərin ilkin

qaynaqlarının daha dərindən tədqiq edilməsi ilə yeni nəticələr əldə oluna bilər. Onlar, bununla birlikdə, tariximizdəki faciəvi hadisələrə kədərli münasibət bildirməkdənsə, bu hadisələri doğru şəkildə analiz edib bu kimi hadisələrin yenidən yaşanmaması üçün bunlardan dərs almağın vacibliyini vurğuladılar.

Müəllim və tələbələrin geniş iştirakı ilə keçirilən təbirdə 20 Yanvar hadisələri ilə bağlı videoçarx da nümayiş etdirildi. Bundan əlavə, hadisələrin canlı şahidi olmuş müəllimlər də öz xatirələrini bölüşdülər.



















